



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

---

*Committee on Budgetary Control*

---

**2012/2017(DEC)**

9.5.2012

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 172**

**Draft report**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**  
(PE487.675v01-00)

on Special Report No 16/2011 (discharge 2011) - 'EU Financial assistance for the decommissioning of nuclear plants in Bulgaria, Lithuania and Slovakia: Achievements and Future Challenges'

(C7-0040/2012 – 2012/2017(DEC))

AM\902241EN.doc

PE487.976v03-00

**EN**

*United in diversity*

**EN**

AM\_Com\_NonLegReport

**Amendment 1**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Stresses that decommissioning will be an increasingly important issue in the coming years because one third of the **143 reactors** operating in 14 Member States will need to be shut down by 2025<sup>7</sup>;

*Amendment*

1. Stresses that decommissioning will be an increasingly important issue in the coming years because one third of the **133 Nuclear Power Plants** operating in 14 Member States will need to be shut down by 2025<sup>7</sup>;

Or. en

**Amendment 2**  
**Bart Staes**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Stresses that decommissioning will be an increasingly important issue in the coming years because one third of the 143 reactors operating in 14 Member States will need to be shut down by 2025<sup>7</sup>;

*Amendment*

1. Stresses that decommissioning will be an increasingly important issue in the coming years because **already now** one third of the 143 reactors operating in 14 Member States will need to be shut down by 2025<sup>7</sup> **and many others will follow**;

Or. en

**Amendment 3**  
**Jens Geier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Stresses that decommissioning will be an increasingly important issue in the coming years because one third of the 143 reactors operating in 14 Member States will need to be shut down by 2025;

*Amendment*

1. Stresses that decommissioning will be an increasingly important issue in the coming years because one third of the 143 reactors operating in 14 Member States will need to be shut down by 2025, ***and, at the same time, calls on the Member States to take the precautions necessary to secure the financing that will be required;***

Or. de

**Amendment 4**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Stresses that decommissioning will be an increasingly important issue in the coming years because one third of the 143 reactors operating in 14 Member States will need to be shut down by 2025<sup>1</sup>;

*Amendment*

1. Stresses that decommissioning will be an increasingly important issue in the coming years because one third of the 143 reactors operating in 14 Member States will need to be shut down by 2025;

---

<sup>1</sup>COM(2007)794 final, 12.12.2007, p. 10

Or. en

**Amendment 5**  
**Jens Geier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls on its Committee on Budgets and on the Committee on Industry, Research and Energy to take the findings of

*Amendment*

2. Calls on its Committee on Budgets and on the Committee on Industry, Research and Energy to take the findings ***of this***

Parliament's above-mentioned resolution into consideration when negotiating the new Multiannual Financial Framework (MFF) starting in 2014;

*report and* of Parliament's above-mentioned resolution into consideration when negotiating the new Multiannual Financial Framework (MFF) starting in 2014;

Or. de

## **Amendment 6** **Ingeborg Gräßle**

### **Motion for a resolution** **Paragraph 2**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Calls on its Committee on Budgets and on the Committee on Industry, Research and Energy to take the findings of Parliament's above-mentioned resolution into consideration when negotiating the new Multiannual Financial Framework (MFF) starting in 2014;

#### *Amendment*

2. Calls on its Committee on Budgets and on the Committee on Industry, Research and Energy to take the findings of Parliament's above-mentioned resolution *and this report* into consideration when negotiating the new Multiannual Financial Framework (MFF) starting in 2014;

Or. de

## **Amendment 7** **Radvilė Morkūnaitė-Mikulėnienė**

### **Motion for a resolution** **Paragraph 3**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

3. *Recalls that* the *Accession Treaties of* Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania *included provisions regarding* the closure of eight nuclear reactors, *due to their low safety standards*;

#### *Amendment*

3. *Acknowledges mutual commitments taken by the EU and* Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania *with regard to decommissioning of, respectively, four units of Kozloduy Nuclear Power Plant; Unit 1 and 2 of Bohunice V1 Nuclear Power Plant and Units 1 and 2 of the Ignalina Nuclear Power Plant. Recalls that* the closure of *those* eight nuclear reactors *was a precondition for the*

*accession of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania to the EU and is enshrined in the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania;*

Or. en

**Amendment 8**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

**3. Recalls that the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania included provisions regarding the closure of eight nuclear reactors, due to their low safety standards;**

*Amendment*

**3. Acknowledges mutual commitments taken by the EU and Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania with regard to decommissioning of, respectively, for units of Kozloduy Nuclear power Plant; Unit 1 and 2 of Bohunice VI Nuclear Power Plant and Ignalina Nuclear Power Plant .Recalls that the closure of those eight nuclear reactors was a precondition for the accession of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania to the EU and is enshrined in the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania;**

Or. en

**Amendment 9**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

**3. Recalls that the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania included provisions regarding the closure of eight nuclear reactors, due to their low safety standards;**

*Amendment*

**3. Acknowledges mutual commitments taken by the EU and Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania with regard to decommissioning of, respectively, four units of Kozloduy Nuclear Power Plant,**

***Unit 1 and 2 of Bohunice V1 Nuclear Power Plant and Ignalina Nuclear Power Plant. Recalls that the closure of those eight nuclear reactors was a precondition for the accession of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania to the EU and is enshrined in the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania;***

Or. en

**Amendment 10**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Recalls that the *Accession Treaties of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania included provisions regarding the closure of eight nuclear reactors, due to their low safety standards;*

*Amendment*

3. Recalls that the *Union committed itself to provide adequate additional Community financial assistance to the decommissioning of the three nuclear power plants concerned; without clearly defining the overall amounts to be allocated;*

Or. en

**Amendment 11**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Recalls that the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania included provisions regarding the closure of eight nuclear reactors, ***due to their low safety standards;***

*Amendment*

3. Recalls that the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania included provisions regarding the ***early*** closure of eight nuclear reactors;

Or. en

**Amendment 12**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Recalls that the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania included provisions regarding the closure of eight nuclear reactors, *due to their low safety standards*;

*Amendment*

3. Recalls that the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania included provisions regarding the closure of eight nuclear reactors;

Or. en

**Amendment 13**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Recalls that the Union committed itself to *contributing financially* to the decommissioning of the three nuclear power plants concerned, *without clearly defining the overall amounts to be allocated*;

*Amendment*

4. Recalls that the Union committed itself to *provide additional adequate financial assistance* to the decommissioning of the three nuclear power plants concerned;

Or. en

**Amendment 14**  
**Algirdas Saudargas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Recalls that the Union committed itself

*Amendment*

4. Recalls that the Union committed itself



*to contributing financially* to the decommissioning of the three nuclear power plants concerned, without clearly defining the overall amounts to be allocated;

*provide additional adequate financial assistance* to the decommissioning of the three nuclear power plants concerned, without clearly defining the overall amounts to be allocated;

Or. en

**Amendment 15**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Recalls that the Union committed itself to contributing financially to the decommissioning of the *three nuclear power plants concerned*, without clearly defining the overall amounts to be allocated;

*Amendment*

4. Recalls that the Union committed itself to contributing financially to the decommissioning of the *Ignalina, Bohunice V1 and Kozloduy 1-4 reactors*, without clearly defining the overall amounts to be allocated;

Or. en

**Amendment 16**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Recalls that the Union committed itself to contributing financially to the decommissioning of the three nuclear power plants concerned, *without clearly defining the overall amounts to be allocated*;

*Amendment*

4. Recalls that the Union committed itself to *provide adequate financial assistance* contributing financially to the decommissioning of the three nuclear power plants concerned;

Or. en

**Amendment 17**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Recalls that the Union committed itself to contributing financially to the decommissioning of the three nuclear power plants concerned, ***without clearly defining the overall amounts to be allocated;***

*Amendment*

4. Recalls that the Union committed itself to contributing financially to the decommissioning of the three nuclear power plants concerned;

Or. en

**Amendment 18**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Recalls that the Union committed itself to contributing financially to the decommissioning of the three nuclear power plants concerned, ***without clearly defining the overall amounts to be allocated;***

*Amendment*

4. Recalls that the Union committed itself to contributing financially to the decommissioning of the three nuclear power plants concerned ***and to support the mitigation of the energy supply, social and economic consequences in the three countries;***

Or. en

**Amendment 19**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Takes note that the early closure of***

*the nuclear units before the expiration of their economic lifecycles cost considerable financial obligations for the three Member States as well as a distortion of their energy mix and energy balances;*

Or. en

**Amendment 20**  
**Algirdas Saudargas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7. Remains concerned, however, that the shut-down of reactors is, in some cases, not yet irreversible;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 21**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7. Remains concerned, however, that the shut-down of reactors is, in some cases, not yet irreversible;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 22**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**7. Remains concerned, however, that the shut-down of reactors is, in some cases, not yet irreversible;**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 23  
Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**7. Remains concerned, however, that the shut-down of reactors is, in some cases, not yet irreversible;**

**7. Emphasizes importance of irreversibility of the decommissioning process;**

Or. en

**Amendment 24  
Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**7. Remains concerned, however, that the shut-down of reactors is, in some cases, not yet irreversible;**

**7. Emphasizes importance of irreversibility of the decommissioning process;**

Or. en

**Amendment 25  
Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Remains concerned, **however**, that the shut-down of reactors is, in some cases, not yet irreversible;

*Amendment*

7. Remains concerned, that the shut-down of reactors is, in some cases, not yet irreversible **technologically, notes however that such an option would contradict to the provisions of the respective Treaties for Accession to the EU**;

Or. en

**Amendment 26**

**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Remains concerned, however, that the shut-down of reactors is, in some cases, not yet irreversible;

*Amendment*

7. Remains concerned, however, that the shut-down of reactors is, in some cases, not yet irreversible; **that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding none of three nuclear power plants concerned are yet in an irreversible operation condition; emphasises the importance of irreversibility of the decommissioning process**;

Or. en

**Amendment 27**

**Bart Staes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Remains concerned, however, that the shut-down of reactors is, in some cases, not yet irreversible;

*Amendment*

7. Remains concerned, however, that the shut-down of reactors is, in some cases, not yet irreversible **requests there for renewed**

*assurances from the governments  
concerned*

Or. en

**Amendment 28**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Takes note that the Commission delegated the management of most (83 %) of the Union financial assistance to the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (EBRD), which had managed nuclear safety projects and decommissioning facilities since the early 1990s and that, to this end, three International Decommissioning Support Funds (IDSF) were set up;

*Amendment*

8. Takes note that the Commission delegated the management of most (83 %) of the Union financial assistance to the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (EBRD), which had managed nuclear safety projects and decommissioning facilities since the early 1990s and that, to this end, three International Decommissioning Support Funds (IDSF) were set up *as well as a national implementing body for Lithuania, namely the CPMA;*

Or. en

**Amendment 29**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*8a. Acknowledges the efforts of Lithuanian authorities to ensure efficient and transparent implementation of the Ignalina Programme;*

Or. en

**Amendment 30**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***8b. Notes that in the Accession treaties of Lithuania, Bulgaria and Slovakia EU financial support for both decommissioning and mitigation measures has been foreseen;***

Or. en

**Amendment 31**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***9a. Acknowledges the efforts of Lithuanian authorities to ensure efficient and transparent implementation of the Ignalina Programme;***

Or. en

**Amendment 32**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***10. Notes that payments to contractors represented almost half of the committed amount;***

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 33**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**10. Notes that payments to contractors represented almost half of the committed amount;**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 34**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

10. Notes that payments to contractors **represented** almost half of the committed amount;

10. Notes that payments to contractors **have reached** almost half of the committed amount;

Or. en

**Amendment 35**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**10a. Notes that in the Accession treaties of Lithuania ,Bulgaria and Slovakia EU financial support for both decommissioning and mitigation measures has been foreseen;**



**Amendment 36**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. **Questions** the fact that of **this amount** 60 % went to decommissioning and 40 % to mitigation measures;

*Amendment*

11. **Points to** the fact that **in the cases of Bulgaria and Slovakia 60% of total amount** went to **the** decommissioning and 40% to mitigation measures;

**Amendment 37**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. **Questions** the fact that of this amount 60 % went to decommissioning and 40 % to mitigation measures;

*Amendment*

11. **Notes** the fact that of this amount 60 % went to decommissioning and 40 % to mitigation measures;

**Amendment 38**  
**Radvilė Morkūnaitė-Mikulėnienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Questions the fact that of **this amount 60 % went to decommissioning and 40 %** to mitigation measures;

*Amendment*

11. Questions the fact that **in some Member States over 40 per cent of the committed** amount went to mitigation

measures;

Or. en

**Amendment 39**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Questions the fact that of *this* amount **60 %** went *to decommissioning and 40 %* to mitigation measures;

*Amendment*

11. Questions the fact that *in some Member States over 40 per cent* of *the committed* amount went to mitigation measures;

Or. en

**Amendment 40**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Questions the fact that of *this* amount **60 %** went *to decommissioning and 40 %* to mitigation measures;

*Amendment*

11. Questions the fact that *in some Member States over 40 per cent* of *the committed* amount went to mitigation measures;

Or. en

**Amendment 41**  
**Bart Staes**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Questions the fact that of this amount 60 % went to decommissioning and 40 % to mitigation measures;

*Amendment*

11. Questions the fact that of this amount 60 % went to decommissioning and 40 % to mitigation measures, ***calls on the commission to provide its competent committees with the underlying figures/contracts/ projects leading to these percentages;***

Or. en

**Amendment 42**

**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Questions the fact that of this amount 60 % went to decommissioning and 40 % to mitigation measures;

*Amendment*

11. Questions the fact that of this amount 60 % went to decommissioning and 40 % to mitigation measures; ***Notes however that this distribution is in line with the corresponding agreements between the EU and the respective Member States;***

Or. en

**Amendment 43**

**Algirdas Saudargas**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Notes that in the Accession treaties of Lithuania, Bulgaria and Slovakia EU financial support for both decommissioning and mitigation measures has been foreseen;***

**Amendment 44**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Takes note that according to the Protocol No 4 of the Accession treaty of Lithuania , Ignalina Programme shall include measures to maintain a high level of operational safety at the nuclear power plant , including support with respect to plant's personnel in the periods of prior to the closure and during decommissioning of reactor units;***

Or. en

**Amendment 45**  
**Algirdas Saudargas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12. Takes note with concern that the plant management and its specialised personnel have had limited influence on priority setting and allocation of available resources; consequently funds were used for energy efficiency purposes to the detriment of the decommissioning ones;***

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 46**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**12. Takes note with concern that the plant management and its specialised personnel have had limited influence on priority setting and allocation of available resources; consequently funds were used for energy efficiency purposes to the detriment of the decommissioning ones;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 47**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

12. Takes note **with concern** that the **plant management and its specialised personnel have had limited influence on priority setting and allocation of available resources; consequently funds were used for energy efficiency purposes to the detriment** of the decommissioning ones;

12. Takes note that **according to** the **Protocol No 4 of the Accession treaty of Lithuania, Ignalina Programme shall include measures to maintain a high level of operational safety at the nuclear power plant, including support with respect to plants personnel in the periods prior to the closure and during decommissioning of reactor units;**

Or. en

**Amendment 48**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. ***Takes note with concern*** that the plant management and its specialised personnel have had limited influence on priority setting and allocation of available resources; ***consequently funds were used for energy efficiency purposes to the detriment of the decommissioning ones;***

*Amendment*

12. ***Acknowledges*** that the plant management and its specialised personnel have had limited influence on priority setting and allocation of available resources;

Or. en

**Amendment 49**  
**Ingeborg Gräble**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Believes that the Commission should have benefitted from a complete evaluation prior to engaging in decommissioning;

*Amendment*

13. Believes that the Commission should have benefitted from a complete evaluation prior to engaging in decommissioning; ***finds it regrettable that there are no annual reports from the Commission to the European Parliament on the use of the financial resources earmarked for the decommissioning of nuclear power plants; calls therefore on the Commission to monitor, and report annually to Parliament on, the improvements in use of the funds and on the likelihood that the accumulated funds for the irreversible shutdown of these specific units in the three NPPs will be absorbed over the next three years;***

Or. de

**Amendment 50**  
**Jens Geier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Reiterates its call to the Commission to draw up and submit to Parliament an annual report on the use of the financial resources earmarked for the decommissioning of nuclear power plants;***

Or. de

**Amendment 51**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14. Is concerned by the lack of coherence between the priorities set out in the accession treaties and the set of key objectives to be accomplished, accompanied by their respective amounts;***

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 52**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14. Is concerned by the lack of coherence between the priorities set out in the accession treaties and the set of key objectives to be accomplished, accompanied by their respective amounts;***

***14. Notes that the key objectives and amounts spent for each of the three Member states should be reviewed separately;***

*(Stresses in this respect the full coherence between the priorities set in Article 30 of the Accession Treaty of the Republic of Bulgaria to the EU and the money spent;)*

Or. en

**Amendment 53**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Is concerned by the lack of coherence between the priorities set out in the accession treaties and the set of key objectives to be accomplished,  
***accompanied by their respective amounts;***

*Amendment*

14. Is concerned by the lack of coherence between the priorities set out in the accession treaties and the set of key objectives to be accomplished;

Or. en

**Amendment 54**  
**Radvilė Morkūnaitė-Mikulėnienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. ***Is concerned*** that the existing decommissioning ***plan focuses only on the first phase of decommissioning, which almost exclusively covers non-radioactive material;***

*Amendment*

15. ***Takes note*** that the existing ***respective decommissioning plans cover the entire decommissioning process; nevertheless, considers that there might be a need for their update; is concerned that, in some cases, planning documents used by the plant operators were still based on provisional data on radioactive waste although admits that actual data was not available until the reactor units were in operation;***

Or. en



**Amendment 55**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. *Is concerned* that the existing decommissioning *plan focuses only on the first phase of* decommissioning, *which almost exclusively covers non-radioactive material*;

*Amendment*

15. *Takes note* that the existing *respective decommissioning plans cover entire decommissioning process; nevertheless, considers that there might be a need for their update*;

Or. en

**Amendment 56**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. *Is concerned* that the existing decommissioning *plan focuses only on the first phase of* decommissioning, *which almost exclusively covers non-radioactive material*;

*Amendment*

15. *Takes note* that the existing *respective decommissioning plans cover entire decommissioning process; nevertheless, considers that there might be a need for their update*;

Or. en

**Amendment 57**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. *Is concerned* that the existing decommissioning plan focuses *only* on the

*Amendment*

15. *Notes* that the existing decommissioning plan focuses *mainly* on

first phase of decommissioning, which almost exclusively covers non-radioactive material;

the first phase of decommissioning, which almost exclusively covers non-radioactive material;

Or. en

**Amendment 58**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Is concerned that the existing decommissioning plan focuses only on the first phase of decommissioning, **which almost exclusively covers non-radioactive material**;

*Amendment*

15. Is concerned that the existing decommissioning plan **for Bohunice** focuses only on the first phase of decommissioning;

Or. en

**Amendment 59**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

16. Is concerned that, in some cases, planning documents used by the plant operators were still based on provisional data on radioactive waste;

*Amendment*

16. Is concerned that, in some cases, planning documents used by the plant operators were still based on provisional data on radioactive waste **although admits that actual data was not available until the reactor units were in operation**;

Or. en

**Amendment 60**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

16. Is concerned that, in some cases, planning documents used by the plant operators were still based on provisional data on radioactive waste;

*Amendment*

16. Is concerned that, in some cases, planning documents used by the plant operators were still based on provisional data on radioactive waste ***although admits that actual data was not available until the reactor units were in operation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 61**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

***19. Is deeply concerned by the current deficiency in viable knowledge on the amounts necessary to complete the whole decommissioning process;***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

*(Justification:  
This paragraph should be considered as inaccurate as it does not reflect to the situation in Bulgaria concerning the decommissioning estimates; For the period 2003-2030, the Bulgarian authorities have provided concrete estimates for decommissioning of units 1-4 of Nuclear Power Plant "Kozloduy". The estimates are based on Commission's decommissioning methodology, amounting EUR 1.542 bln., from which EUR 450 mln. are requested to be provided from the union budget 2014-2020;)*

Or. en

**Amendment 62**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Is deeply concerned *by* the *current deficiency in viable knowledge on the amounts necessary to complete the whole decommissioning process*;

*Amendment*

19. Is deeply concerned *that* the *funds for completion of decommissioning process are insufficient and considerable amounts are still needed; acknowledges the fact that the required financial resources have not been assembled due to historical reasons and early closure of the reactors*;

Or. en

**Amendment 63**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Is deeply concerned *by* the *current deficiency in viable knowledge on the amounts necessary to complete the whole decommissioning process*;

*Amendment*

19. Is deeply concerned *that* the *funds for completion of decommissioning process are insufficient and considerable amounts are still needed; acknowledges the fact that the required financial resources have not been assembled due to historical reasons and early closure of the reactors*;

Or. en

**Amendment 64**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Is **deeply** concerned by the current **deficiency** in viable knowledge on the amounts necessary to complete the whole decommissioning process;

*Amendment*

19. Is concerned by the current **lack of comprehensive decommissioning expertise in the EU and possible deficiency of** viable knowledge on the **estimation of the financial** amounts necessary to complete the whole decommissioning process;

Or. en

**Amendment 65**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Is deeply concerned by the **current deficiency in viable knowledge on** the **amounts** necessary to complete the whole decommissioning process;

*Amendment*

19. Is deeply concerned by the **shortcomings of** the necessary **additional financing** to complete the whole decommissioning process;

Or. en

**Amendment 66**  
**Algirdas Saudargas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

**20. Demands, therefore, the immediate completion of all decommissioning activities interlinked with creating an accurate cost estimate of the decommissioning process in its entirety;**

*Amendment*

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 67**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

20. Demands, therefore, the *immediate completion of all decommissioning activities interlinked with creating an accurate cost estimate of the decommissioning process in its entirety;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 68**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

20. Demands, therefore, the *immediate completion* of all decommissioning activities *interlinked with creating an accurate cost estimate* of the *decommissioning process in its entirety;*

20. Demands, therefore, the *continuation* of all decommissioning activities *in assurance* of the *highest standards for safety;*

Or. en

**Amendment 69**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

20. Demands, therefore, the immediate completion of all *decommissioning*

20. Demands, therefore, *where this is not yet done*, the immediate completion of all

activities interlinked with creating an accurate cost estimate of the decommissioning process in its entirety;

activities interlinked with creating an accurate cost estimate of the decommissioning process in its entirety;  
***applying the latest methodology recommended by the Commission for decommissioning costing,***

Or. en

**Amendment 70**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Demands, therefore, the ***immediate completion of all decommissioning activities interlinked with creating an accurate cost estimate*** of the decommissioning process in its entirety;

*Amendment*

20. Demands, therefore, the ***Member States to present to the Commission updated and accurate costs estimates*** of the decommissioning process in its entirety ***of nuclear power plants concerned without any delay;***

Or. en

**Amendment 71**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Demands, therefore, the immediate completion of all ***decommissioning*** activities interlinked with creating an accurate cost estimate of the decommissioning process in its entirety;

*Amendment*

20. Demands, therefore, the immediate completion of all activities interlinked with creating an accurate cost estimate of the decommissioning process in its entirety;

Or. en

**Amendment 72**  
**Algirdas Saudargas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**21. Acknowledges that considerable amounts are still needed in this process and deplores the fact that Member States have failed to set up the necessary mechanisms to ensure this additional funding;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 73**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**21. Acknowledges that considerable amounts are still needed in this process and deplores the fact that Member States have failed to set up the necessary mechanisms to ensure this additional funding;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 74**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**21. Acknowledges that considerable amounts are still needed *in this* process and**

**21. Notes that considerable *sums of money had been used on operational costs;***



deplores the fact that *Member States have failed to set up the* necessary mechanisms to ensure *this* additional funding;

*acknowledges that considerable* amounts are still needed *for the decommissioning* process and deplores the fact that necessary mechanisms to ensure *the* additional funding *in the Member States concerned were not set up*;

Or. en

**Amendment 75**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Acknowledges that considerable amounts are still needed in this process and *deplores the fact* that Member States *have failed to* set up *the necessary* mechanisms to ensure *this* additional funding;

*Amendment*

21. Acknowledges that considerable amounts are still needed in this process and *demands* that Member States *adjust the existing mechanisms or* set up *new* mechanisms to ensure additional funding *to that provided by the EU*;

Or. en

**Amendment 76**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Acknowledges that considerable amounts are still needed in this process and deplores the fact that Member States have failed to set up the necessary mechanisms to ensure this additional funding;

*Amendment*

21. Acknowledges that considerable amounts are still needed in this process and deplores the fact that Member States have failed to set up the necessary mechanisms to ensure this additional funding *due to the early closure of the units*;

Or. en

**Amendment 77**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**22. Notes that considerable sums of money had been used on operational costs; regrets a situation where the money spent on operational costs of the nuclear power plants could actually represent an incentive to keep the nuclear power plants running;**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 78**  
**Bart Staes**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**22. Notes that considerable sums of money had been used on operational costs; regrets a situation where the money spent on operational costs of the nuclear power plants could actually represent an incentive to keep the nuclear power plants running;**

**22. *Is strongly opposed to the fact* that considerable sums of money had been used on operational costs; regrets a situation where the money spent on operational costs of the nuclear power plants could actually represent an incentive to keep the nuclear power plants running;**

Or. en

**Amendment 79**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

22. Notes that considerable sums of money had been used on operational costs; ***regrets a situation where the money spent on operational costs of the nuclear power plants could actually represent an incentive to keep the nuclear power plants running;***

*Amendment*

22. Notes that considerable sums of money had been used on operational costs;

Or. en

**Amendment 80**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

22. Notes that considerable sums of money had been used on operational costs; ***regrets a situation where the money spent on operational costs of the nuclear power plants could actually represent an incentive to keep the nuclear power plants running;***

*Amendment*

22. Notes that considerable sums of money had been used on operational costs;

Or. en

**Amendment 81**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

22. Notes that considerable sums of money had been used on ***operational costs***; regrets a situation where the money spent on ***operational costs of the nuclear power plants*** could ***actually represent an***

*Amendment*

22. Notes that considerable sums of money had been used on ***payments to plant personnel needed to maintain the safety of the nuclear units during the decommissioning process***; regrets a

incentive to keep the nuclear power plants running;

situation where the money spent on *plant personnel* could *be thought by some as* an incentive to keep the nuclear power plants running;

Or. en

**Amendment 82**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

22. Notes that considerable sums of money had been used *on operational costs; regrets a situation where the money spent on operational costs of the nuclear power plants could actually represent an incentive to keep the nuclear power plants running;*

*Amendment*

22. Notes that considerable sums of money had been used *by the utility company operating the nuclear power plants, to the detriment of the company in charge with decommissioning;*

Or. en

**Amendment 83**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

22. Notes that considerable sums of money had been used on operational costs; *regrets a situation where the money spent on operational costs of the nuclear power plants could actually represent an incentive to keep the nuclear power plants running;*

*Amendment*

22. Notes that considerable sums of money had been used on operational costs *for decommissioning consultancy services and personnel;*

Or. en

**Amendment 84**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23. Finds it unacceptable that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding, none of three nuclear power plants concerned are in an irreversible operation condition;** *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 85**  
**Algirdas Saudargas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23. Finds it unacceptable that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding, none of three nuclear power plants concerned are in an irreversible operation condition;** *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 86**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23. Finds it unacceptable that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding, none of three nuclear power plants concerned are in an** *deleted*

*irreversible operation condition;*

Or. en

**Amendment 87**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23. Finds it unacceptable that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding, none of three nuclear power plants concerned are in an irreversible operation condition;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 88**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23. Finds it unacceptable** that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding, none of three nuclear power plants concerned are in an irreversible operation condition;

**23. Is concerned** that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding **and two years after the last unit shutdown**, none of three nuclear power plants concerned are in an irreversible operation condition;

Or. en

**Amendment 89**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. ***Finds it unacceptable*** that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding, none of three nuclear power plants concerned are in an irreversible operation condition;

*Amendment*

23. ***Is concerned*** that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding ***and two years after the last unit shutdown***, none of three nuclear power plants concerned are in an irreversible operation condition;

Or. en

**Amendment 90**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. Finds it unacceptable that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding, ***none of three nuclear power plants concerned*** are in an ***irreversible operation*** condition;

*Amendment*

23. Finds it unacceptable that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding ***some of the reactors*** are ***still*** in ***operating*** condition;

Or. en

**Amendment 91**  
**Jens Geier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. Finds it unacceptable that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding, none of three nuclear power plants concerned ***are*** in an irreversible operation condition;

*Amendment*

23. Finds it unacceptable that, more than ten years after the start of the decommissioning funding, none of ***the*** three nuclear power plants concerned ***is*** in an irreversible operation condition ***and therefore demands that they be irreversibly dismantled***;

**Amendment 92**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**24. Regrets that this situation could be used as political leverage by the Member State to obtain additional funding;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 93**  
**Algirdas Saudargas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**24. Regrets that this situation could be used as political leverage by the Member State to obtain additional funding;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 94**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**24. Regrets that this situation could be used as political leverage by the Member State to obtain additional funding;**

*deleted*



**Amendment 95**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*24. Regrets that this situation could be used as political leverage by the Member State to obtain additional funding;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 96**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*24. Regrets that this situation could be used as political leverage by the Member State to obtain additional funding;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 97**  
**Jens Geier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

24. Regrets that ***this*** situation could be used as political leverage by the Member State to obtain additional funding;

24. Regrets that ***the current*** situation could be used as political leverage by the Member State to obtain additional funding;

**Amendment 98**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 25 – point c**

*Motion for a resolution*

(c) Although the reactors were shut down between 2002 and 2009, the programmes have not yet triggered the required organisational changes to allow the operators to turn into effective decommissioning organisations;

*Amendment*

(c) Although the reactors were shut down between 2002 and 2009, the programmes have not yet triggered the required organisational changes to allow the operators to turn into effective decommissioning organisations; ***Reactors are now closed and partly defueled, major preparatory works have been implemented and dismantling works have started;***

Or. en

**Amendment 99**  
**Bart Staes**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

***29. Notes that the Union's overall objective in the nuclear field is to maximise nuclear safety;***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 100**  
**Radvilė Morkūnaitė-Mikulėnienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Endorses the fact that the overall responsibility for decommissioning and its financing lies with the Member State in which the nuclear power plant is situated;

*Amendment*

30. Endorses the fact that the overall responsibility for **nuclear safety**, decommissioning and its financing lies with the Member State in which the nuclear power plant is situated;

Or. en

**Amendment 101**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Endorses the fact that the overall responsibility for **decommissioning and its financing** lies with the Member State in which the nuclear power plant is situated<sup>9</sup>;

*Amendment*

30. Endorses the fact that the overall responsibility for **nuclear safety** lies with the Member State in which the nuclear power plant is situated<sup>9</sup>;

Or. en

**Amendment 102**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Endorses the fact that the overall responsibility for **decommissioning and its financing** lies with the Member State in which the nuclear power plant is situated<sup>9</sup>;

*Amendment*

30. Endorses the fact that the overall responsibility for **nuclear safety** lies with the Member State in which the nuclear power plant is situated<sup>9</sup>;

Or. en

**Amendment 103**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Endorses the fact that the overall **responsibility for decommissioning and its financing** lies with the Member State in which the nuclear power plant is situated<sup>9</sup>;

*Amendment*

30. Endorses the fact that the overall decommissioning **effort** lies with the Member State in which the nuclear power plant is situated, **however, European Union solidarity in terms of financial assistance to the Member States concerned should be guaranteed until the completion of the decommissioning**;

Or. en

**Amendment 104**  
**Jean-Pierre Audy**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

**30a. Calls – given the overall amount of financial aid to the Member States between 1999 and 2013 which is at issue, namely EUR 2.9 billion, and the uncertainty as to the conduct and monitoring of these programmes – for the establishment of a parliamentary committee of inquiry to examine the efficiency and effectiveness of EU funding for the dismantling of nuclear power plants in the new Member States;**

Or. fr

**Amendment 105**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 33**

*Motion for a resolution*

33. Recalls that the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria and Slovakia establish the limits for **receiving financial aid from** the Union to 2009 and 2006 respectively;

*Amendment*

33. Recalls that the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria and Slovakia establish the limits for **providing** the Union's **financial assistance** to 2009 and 2006 respectively;

Or. en

**Amendment 106**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 33**

*Motion for a resolution*

33. Recalls that the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria and Slovakia establish the limits for **receiving financial aid from** the Union to 2009 and 2006 respectively;

*Amendment*

33. Recalls that the Accession Treaties of Bulgaria and Slovakia establish the limits for **providing** the Union **financial assistance** to 2009 and 2006 respectively;

Or. en

**Amendment 107**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 33 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**33a. Recalls that according to the Protocol No 4 on the Ignalina Nuclear Power Plant in Lithuania , limits to providing Union's financial assistance are not foreseen;**

Or. en

**Amendment 108**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 33 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**33a. Recalls that according to the Protocol No 4 on the Ignalina Nuclear Power Plant in Lithuania, limits to providing Union financial assistance are not foreseen;**

Or. en

**Amendment 109**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**34. Welcomes the Commission's proposal on ex-ante conditionalities;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 110**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**34. Welcomes the Commission's proposal on ex-ante conditionalities;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 111**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Observes that experts called for a solid and complete detailed decommissioning plan as basis for the implementation of further Union support, including full costing estimates up to the completion date for decommissioning; considers that a clear indication of the national co-financing and the way to secure this national funding in the long term should be provided;

*Amendment*

36. Observes that experts called for a solid and complete detailed decommissioning plan as basis for the implementation of further Union support, including full costing estimates up to the completion date for decommissioning; ***the decommissioning plan and cost estimates will be used to identify actual payment needs, scope of EU assistance and absorption capacity***; considers that a clear indication of the national co-financing and the way to secure this national funding in the long term should be provided;

Or. en

**Amendment 112**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Observes that experts called for a solid and complete detailed decommissioning plan as basis for the implementation of further Union support, including ***full*** costing estimates up to the completion date for decommissioning; considers that a clear indication of the national co-financing and the way to secure this national funding in the long term should be provided;

*Amendment*

36. Observes that experts called for a solid and complete detailed decommissioning plan as basis for the implementation of further Union support, including costing estimates up to the completion date for decommissioning; considers that a clear indication of the national co-financing and the way to secure this national funding in the long term should be provided; ***the decommissioning plans and costing estimates are to be used to identify actual payment needs and absorption capacity and plan Union's assistance accordingly***;

**Amendment 113**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 36**

*Motion for a resolution*

36. Observes that experts called for a solid and complete detailed decommissioning plan as basis for the implementation of further Union support, including full costing estimates up to the completion date for decommissioning; considers that a clear indication of the national co-financing and the way to secure this national funding in the long term should be provided;

*Amendment*

36. Observes that experts called for a solid and complete detailed decommissioning plan as basis for the implementation of further Union support, including full costing estimates up to the completion date for decommissioning; considers that a clear indication of the national co-financing and the way to secure this national funding in the long term should be provided. ***The decommissioning plan and costing estimates are to be used to identify actual payment needs and absorption capacity and plan Union assistance accordingly;***

**Amendment 114**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 37 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***37a. Welcomes the Commission's proposal on ex ante conditionalities***

**Amendment 115**  
**Rolandas Paksas**



**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 37 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**37a. Welcomes the Commission's proposal on ex ante conditionalities;**

Or. en

**Amendment 116**  
**Radvilė Morkūnaitė-Mikulėnienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

38. Reiterates and stresses ***that the final responsibility for the safe closure of nuclear power plants lies with the Member State in which the power plant is situated; failure to comply with this obligation puts Union citizens at risk;***

38. Reiterates and stresses ***mutual commitments taken by the EU and Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania with regard to decommissioning of, respectively, four units of Kozloduy Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1 and Unit 2 of Bohunice V1 Nuclear Power Plant and Units 1 and 2 of the Ignalina Nuclear Power Plant;***

Or. en

**Amendment 117**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

38. Reiterates and stresses ***that the final responsibility for the safe closure of nuclear power plants lies with the Member State in which the power plant is situated; failure to comply with this obligation puts Union citizens at risk;***

38. Reiterates and stresses ***mutual commitments taken by the EU and Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania with regard to decommissioning of, respectively four units of Kozloduy Nuclear Power Plant , Unit 1 and Unit 2***

*of Bohunice V1 Nuclear Power Plant and Ignalina Power Plant;*

Or. en

**Amendment 118**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38**

*Motion for a resolution*

38. Reiterates and stresses *that the final responsibility for the safe closure of nuclear power plants lies with the Member State in which the power plant is situated; failure to comply with this obligation puts Union citizens at risk;*

*Amendment*

38. Reiterates and stresses *mutual commitments taken by the EU and Bulgaria, Slovakia and Lithuania with regard to decommissioning of, respectively, four units of Kozloduy Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1 and Unit 2 of Bohunice V1 Nuclear Power Plant and Ignalina Nuclear Power Plant;*

Or. en

**Amendment 119**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 38**

*Motion for a resolution*

38. Reiterates and stresses that the final responsibility for the safe closure of nuclear power plants lies with the Member State in which the power plant is situated; *failure to comply with this obligation puts Union citizens at risk;*

*Amendment*

38. Reiterates and stresses that the final responsibility for the safe closure of nuclear power plants lies with the Member State in which the power plant is situated; *However, Union shall assist the Member States and actively contribute to the successful decommissioning aiming to eliminate the possible risk on Union citizens and environment;*

Or. en

**Amendment 120**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 39**

*Motion for a resolution*

39. Insists that decommissioning **must** be **organised** in a way that **it is irreversible**;

*Amendment*

39. Insists that **the** decommissioning **activity should** be **planned** in **such** a way that **would enable a swift release of the decommissioning license followed by the immediate defueling of the reactor concerned**;

Or. en

**Amendment 121**  
**Radvilė Morkūnaitė-Mikulėnienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 39**

*Motion for a resolution*

39. Insists that decommissioning must be organised in a way that it is irreversible;

*Amendment*

39. Insists that decommissioning must be organised in a **safe, efficient and irreversible** way that it is irreversible; **so that decommissioning end-state is reached according to the timetables set in the respective decommissioning plans**;

Or. en

**Amendment 122**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 39**

*Motion for a resolution*

39. Insists that decommissioning must be organised in a way that *it is irreversible*;

*Amendment*

39. Insists that decommissioning must be organised in a *safe, efficient and irreversible* way *so that decommissioning end-state is reached according to the timetables set in the respective decommissioning plans*;

Or. en

**Amendment 123**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 39**

*Motion for a resolution*

39. Insists that decommissioning must be organised in a way that *it is irreversible*;

*Amendment*

39. Insists that decommissioning must be organised in a *safe and efficient* way *so that decommissioning end-state is irreversible as committed in the decommissioning plans*;

Or. en

**Amendment 124**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 39**

*Motion for a resolution*

39. Insists that decommissioning must be organised in a way that *it is irreversible*;

*Amendment*

39. Insists that decommissioning must be organised in a *safe, efficient and irreversible* way *so that decommissioning end-state is reached according to the timetables set in the respective decommissioning plans*;

Or. en

**Amendment 125**  
**Ingeborg Gräßle**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 39 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**39a. Calls on the Commission to send Parliament an estimate of the funding required for the irreversible and complete dismantling of the three nuclear power plants;**

Or. de

**Amendment 126**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 40**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

40. Recalls that only national authorities can **obtain** decommissioning licences;

40. Recalls that only national authorities can **issue** decommissioning licences;

Or. en

**Amendment 127**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 40**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

40. Recalls that only national authorities can **obtain** decommissioning licences;

40. Recalls that only national **nuclear regulatory** authorities can **issue** decommissioning licences **to legal persons in strict compliance with the corresponding national legislation;**

**Amendment 128**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 41**

*Motion for a resolution*

41. Asks for a clear, unequivocal deadline for acquiring the decommissioning licences to be set;

*Amendment*

41. Asks, *if not yet done*, for a clear, unequivocal deadline for acquiring the decommissioning licences to be set;

Or. en

**Amendment 129**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 42**

*Motion for a resolution*

42. Asks the Commission to *establish* an overall financing plan identifying the funding sources *and* the *expected benefits of the* activities still to be carried out; *consequently*, clear objectives should be set and performance indicators established in order to ensure a proper monitoring;

*Amendment*

42. Asks the Commission to *make efforts to ensure the elaboration by the Member State of* an overall financing plan identifying the funding sources *for* the activities still to be carried out; clear objectives should be set and performance indicators established in order to ensure a proper monitoring;

Or. en

**Amendment 130**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 42**

*Motion for a resolution*

42. Asks the Commission to establish an overall financing plan identifying the funding sources and the expected benefits of the activities still to be carried out; consequently, clear objectives should be set and performance indicators established in order to ensure a proper monitoring;

*Amendment*

42. Asks the Commission to establish an overall financing plan identifying **to** the **extend possible the** funding sources and the expected benefits of the activities still to be carried out; consequently, clear objectives should be set and performance indicators established in order to ensure a proper monitoring;

Or. en

**Amendment 131**  
**Radvilė Morkūnaitė-Mikulėnienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 43**

*Motion for a resolution*

43. Notes with concern delays in building and completing interim facilities to store used fuel; unless such facilities are available, nuclear fuel rods cannot be removed;

*Amendment*

43. Notes with concern delays in building and completing interim facilities to store used fuel **and urges to solve disputes with the contractors in a timely manner** unless such facilities are available, nuclear fuel rods cannot be removed; **underlines the fact that different expertise is required when moving from operating a nuclear power plant to decommissioning;**

Or. en

**Amendment 132**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 43**

*Motion for a resolution*

43. Notes with concern delays in building and completing interim facilities to store

*Amendment*

43. Notes with concern delays in building and completing interim facilities to store

used fuel; *unless such facilities are available, nuclear fuel rods cannot be removed;*

used fuel *and urges to solve disputes with the contractors in a timely manner;*

Or. en

**Amendment 133**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 45**

*Motion for a resolution*

45. Is deeply concerned that the Court of Auditors estimated the financial shortfall for the completion of the decommissioning projects at EUR 2 500 000 000; *even if the Union assists with another EUR 553 000 000 a funding gap of EUR 2 000 000 000 still remains;*

*Amendment*

45. Is deeply concerned that the Court of Auditors estimated the financial shortfall for the completion of the decommissioning projects at EUR 2 500 000 000; *thus creating a considerable funding gap;*

Or. en

**Amendment 134**  
**Algirdas Saudargas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 46**

*Motion for a resolution*

*46. Is of the firm opinion that the Union's financial assistance must expire at the end of next programming period, i.e. in 2017 and 2020 respectively; the three Member States concerned must therefore set-up the appropriate mechanisms to ensure additional funding;*

*Amendment*

*deleted*

Or. en



**Amendment 135**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 46**

*Motion for a resolution*

**46. Is of the firm opinion that the Union's financial assistance must expire at the end of next programming period, i.e. in 2017 and 2020 respectively; the three Member States concerned must therefore set-up the appropriate mechanisms to ensure additional funding;**

*Amendment*

**deleted**

Or. It

**Amendment 136**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 46**

*Motion for a resolution*

**46. Is of the firm opinion that the Union's financial assistance must expire at the end of next programming period, i.e. in 2017 and 2020 respectively; the three Member States concerned must therefore set-up the appropriate mechanisms to ensure additional funding;**

*Amendment*

**46. Notes that according to the proposal for the Council regulation (COM (2011)0783) the Union's financial assistance will continue over the next programming period, i.e. 2014-2020 ; is of the firm opinion that before the end of this period, the Commission shall evaluate the progress achieved in decommissioning of the plants and the remaining activities with the view of changing the amount of EU financial assistance to the three Member States concerned, taking due account of the possibilities for further self financing of decommissioning, established within the frame of mechanisms set up in the Member States to ensure additional funding;**

Or. en

**Amendment 137**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 46**

*Motion for a resolution*

46. Is of the firm opinion that the Union's financial assistance **must expire at the end of next** programming period, **i.e. in 2017 and 2020 respectively**; the three Member States concerned **must therefore** set-up the appropriate mechanisms to ensure additional funding;

*Amendment*

46. Is of the firm opinion that the Union's financial assistance **in the new** programming period **of 2014-2020 and in case of Lithuania- until 2030, shall be sufficient to complete the decommissioning plans**; the three Member States concerned **shall** set-up the appropriate mechanisms to ensure additional funding;

Or. en

**Amendment 138**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 46**

*Motion for a resolution*

46. Is of the firm opinion that the Union's financial assistance must **expire at the end of next** programming **period, i.e. in 2017 and 2020 respectively**; the three Member States concerned must therefore set-up the appropriate mechanisms to ensure additional funding;

*Amendment*

46. Is of the firm opinion that the Union's financial assistance must **continue over** the next programming **periods**; the three Member States concerned must therefore set-up the appropriate mechanisms to ensure additional funding;

Or. en

**Amendment 139**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 46**

*Motion for a resolution*

46. Is of the firm opinion that the *Union's financial assistance must expire at the end of next programming period, i.e. in 2017 and 2020 respectively; the* three Member States concerned must *therefore* set-up *the* appropriate mechanisms to ensure *additional funding*;

*Amendment*

46. Is of the firm opinion that the three Member States concerned must set-up appropriate mechanisms to ensure *necessary co-financing in the 2014-2020 multiannual financial perspective in addition to Union financial assistance for the given period*;

Or. en

**Amendment 140**  
**Radvilė Morkūnaitė-Mikulėnienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 46**

*Motion for a resolution*

46. Is of the firm opinion that the Union's financial assistance must expire at the end of next programming period, i.e. in 2017 and 2020 respectively; the three Member States concerned must therefore *set-up* the appropriate mechanisms to ensure *additional funding*;

*Amendment*

46. Is of the firm opinion that the Union's financial assistance must expire at the end of next programming period, i.e. in 2017 and 2020 respectively; the three Member States concerned must therefore *set up* the appropriate mechanisms to ensure *the necessary co-financing in the 2014-2020 multiannual financial perspective in addition to Union financial assistance for the given period*;

Or. en

**Amendment 141**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 46 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**46a. Calls on the Commission to implement its commitments with regard to the closure of the nuclear power plants concerned, including during the 2014-2020 financial programming period, and, if necessary, after that period to grant the funding needed for safe and appropriate decommissioning and for impact mitigation;**

Or. It

**Amendment 142**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 47**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**47. Insists that the ex-ante conditionality, as set out in Article 4 of the proposed Council Regulation must be adhered to; in the event of non-compliance, funding should be suspended;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 143**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 47**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

47. Insists that the ex-ante **conditionality**, as set out in Article 4 of the proposed Council Regulation must be adhered to; in the event of non-compliance, funding should be suspended;

47. Insists that the ex-ante **conditionalities**, as set out in Article 4 of the proposed Council Regulation must be adhered to; in the event of non-compliance, funding should be suspended;

**Amendment 144**  
**Vladimir Urutchev**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 47**

*Motion for a resolution*

47. Insists that the ex-ante conditionality, as set out in Article 4 of the proposed Council Regulation must be adhered to; in the event of non-compliance, funding *should* be suspended;

*Amendment*

47. Insists that the ex-ante conditionality, as set out in Article 4 of the proposed Council Regulation must be adhered to; in the event of non-compliance, *all or part of the* funding *may* be suspended *if there is a reasoned opinion by the Commission in respect of an infringement under the corresponding Article of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union*;

**Amendment 145**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 48**

*Motion for a resolution*

*48. Is of the opinion that, even when the Union's financial assistance has ended, the Commission should maintain a supervisory role until decommissioning has been completed;*

*Amendment*

*deleted*

**Amendment 146**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 48**

*Motion for a resolution*

48. Is of the opinion that, even when the Union's financial assistance has ended, the Commission should maintain a supervisory role until decommissioning has been completed;

*Amendment*

48. Is of the opinion that, even when the Union's financial assistance has ended, the Commission should maintain a supervisory role until decommissioning has been completed, ***according to the existing practice***;

Or. en

**Amendment 147**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 48 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***48a. Considers that the Commission must assume responsibility, along with the Member States, for the closure of the nuclear power plants concerned and must ensure that their closure is effectively monitored; calls on the Commission, in close cooperation with the Member States, to draw up detailed plans for the closure of the nuclear power plants and for the financing thereof.***

Or. It

**Amendment 148**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 49**

*Motion for a resolution*

***49. Calls on Bulgaria, Lithuania and***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

***Slovakia to establish decommissioning plans, including detailed financial envelopes, explaining how the closure of the nuclear power plants will be financed;***

Or. en

**Amendment 149**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 49**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***49. Calls on Bulgaria, Lithuania and Slovakia to establish decommissioning plans, including detailed financial envelopes, explaining how the closure of the nuclear power plants will be financed;***

*deleted*

*(Justification:  
This paragraph should be considered as inaccurate as it does not reflect to the situation in Bulgaria concerning the decommissioning estimates; For the period 2003-2030, the Bulgarian authorities have provided concrete estimates for decommissioning of units 1-4 of Nuclear Power Plant "Kozloduy". The estimates are based on Commission's decommissioning methodology, amounting EUR 1.542 bln., from which EUR 450 mln. are requested to be provided from the union budget 2014-2020;)*

Or. en

**Amendment 150**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 49**

*Motion for a resolution*

49. Calls on Bulgaria, Lithuania and Slovakia to establish decommissioning plans, including detailed financial **envelopes, explaining how the closure of the nuclear power plants will be financed;**

*Amendment*

49. Calls on Bulgaria, Lithuania and Slovakia to **as soon as possible** establish decommissioning plans, including detailed financial **estimates;**

Or. en

**Amendment 151**

**Radvilė Morkūnaitė-Mikulėnienė**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 49**

*Motion for a resolution*

49. Calls on Bulgaria, Lithuania and Slovakia to establish decommissioning plans, including detailed financial envelopes, explaining how the closure of the nuclear power plants will be financed;

*Amendment*

49. Calls on Bulgaria, Lithuania and Slovakia to establish decommissioning plans, including detailed financial envelopes, explaining **provisions on** how the closure of the nuclear power plants will be financed;

Or. en

**Amendment 152**

**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 49**

*Motion for a resolution*

49. Calls on Bulgaria, Lithuania and Slovakia to establish decommissioning plans, including **detailed** financial **envelopes, explaining** how the closure of the nuclear power plants will be financed;

*Amendment*

49. Calls on Bulgaria, Lithuania and Slovakia to establish decommissioning plans, including financial **provisions on** how the closure of the nuclear power plants will be financed;

Or. en



**Amendment 153**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 50**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**50. Supports the idea that mitigation measures should no longer be financed under the decommissioning programmes; structural fund facilities could be used;**

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 154**  
**Ingeborg Gräßle**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 50**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

50. Supports the idea that mitigation measures should no longer be financed under the decommissioning programmes; structural fund facilities could be used;

50. Supports the idea that mitigation measures should no longer be financed under the decommissioning programmes; structural fund facilities could be used; ***calls on the Commission to explain why the mitigation measures have not already been financed under structural fund programmes;***

Or. de

**Amendment 155**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 51**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**51. Welcomes the fact that the proposed Council regulation (COM(2011)0783) not only sets general objectives but also specific, measurable, attainable, relevant and timed (SMART) objectives for the three Member States; notes that further objectives and performance indicators will be defined on project level, in the implementing measures and the annual work programmes;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 156**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 52**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

52. Welcomes the fact that, ***no later than end 2015, an evaluation report*** shall be established by the Commission on the achievement of the objectives of all the measures, at the level of results and impacts, the efficiency of the use of resources and its Union added value, in view of a decision amending or suspending the measures; asks the Commission to provide it with a copy of the evaluation ***report***;

52. Welcomes the fact that ***interim and final evaluation reports*** shall be established by the Commission on the achievement of the objectives of all the measures, at the level of results and impacts, the efficiency of the use of resources and its Union added value, in view of a decision amending or suspending the measures; asks the Commission to provide it with a copy of the ***mentioned evaluation reports***;

Or. en

**Amendment 157**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 52**

*Motion for a resolution*

52. Welcomes the fact that, ***no later than end 2015, an evaluation report*** shall be established by the Commission on the achievement of the objectives of all the measures, at the level of results and impacts, the efficiency of the use of resources and its Union added value, in view of a decision amending or suspending the measures; asks the Commission to provide it with a copy of the evaluation ***report***;

*Amendment*

52. Welcomes the fact that ***interim and final evaluation reports*** shall be established by the Commission on the achievement of the objectives of all the measures, at the level of results and impacts, the efficiency of the use of resources and its Union added value, in view of a decision amending or suspending the measures; asks the Commission to provide it with a copy of the ***mentioned evaluation reports***;

Or. en

**Amendment 158**

**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 52 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***52a. Urges the Commission, while estimating additional financial assistance for the decommissioning of Ignalina NPP take into consideration the technical and financial aspects as Lithuania's energy supply isolation, energy security, complexity and risks of the decommissioning process. The adequate additional financial package for the risk management and emergency measures shall be established by the Commission;***

Or. en

**Amendment 159**

**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 53**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**53. Urges the Commission, should the findings of the evaluation support such a decision, to review the amount, the programming period and allocation, within the MFF 2014-2020;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 160**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 53**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

53. Urges the Commission, *should* the findings of the evaluation *support such a decision, to* review the amount, the programming period and allocation, within the MFF 2014-2020;

53. Urges the Commission *to take due account of* the findings of the *interim* evaluation *and inform the European Parliament if it decided that* review *of* the amount, the programming period and allocation, within the MFF 2014-2020 *is necessary*;

Or. en

**Amendment 161**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 53**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

53. Urges the Commission, *should* the findings of the evaluation *support such a decision, to* review the amount, the programming period and allocation, within the MFF 2014-2020;

53. Urges the Commission *to take due account of* the findings of the *interim* evaluation *and inform the Parliament if it decided that* review *of* the amount, the programming period and allocation, within the MFF 2014-2020 *is necessary*;

**Amendment 162**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 53**

*Motion for a resolution*

53. Urges the Commission, should the findings of the evaluation support such a decision, to review the amount, the programming *period* and *allocation, within* the MFF 2014-2020;

*Amendment*

53. Urges the Commission, should the findings of the evaluation support such a decision, to review the amount, the programming *periods* and *allocations for* the MFF 2014-2020 *and beyond*;

**Amendment 163**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiene**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 55**

*Motion for a resolution*

55. Asks the Commission to assess the added-value of the cooperation with the EBRD, given that the Union supplies 96 % of the funding;

*Amendment*

55. Asks the Commission to assess the added-value of the cooperation with the EBRD, *its capacity to act as administrator of funds*, given *the sensitivity and technical complexity of the projects and* that the Union supplies 96% of the *total* funding *of the decommissioning*;

**Amendment 164**  
**Radvilė Morkūnaitė-Mikulėnienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 55**

*Motion for a resolution*

55. Asks the Commission to assess the added-value of the cooperation with the EBRD, given that the Union supplies 96 % of the funding;

*Amendment*

55. Asks the Commission to assess the added-value of the cooperation with the EBRD ***and its capacities to act as an administrator of funds***, given that the Union supplies 96 % of the funding;

Or. en

**Amendment 165**  
**Zigmantas Balčytis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 55**

*Motion for a resolution*

55. Asks the Commission to assess the added-value of the cooperation with the EBRD, given that the Union supplies 96 % of the funding;

*Amendment*

55. Asks the Commission to assess the added-value of the cooperation with the EBRD ***and its capacities to act as an administrator of funds*** , given that the Union supplies 96 % of the funding;

Or. en

**Amendment 166**  
**Rolandas Paksas**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 55**

*Motion for a resolution*

55. Asks the Commission to assess the added-value of the cooperation with the EBRD, given that the Union supplies 96 % of the funding;

*Amendment*

55. Asks the Commission to assess the added-value of the cooperation with the EBRD ***and its capacities to act as an administrator of funds***, given that the Union supplies 96 % of the funding;

Or. en

**Amendment 167**  
**Edit Herczog**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 55 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***55a. Calls on the Court of Auditors to supplement its current special report with the evaluation of the need and rationale behind handing over the management of the EU funded nuclear decommissioning programs in Bulgaria, Lithuania and Slovakia to the EBRD and the added value of the cooperation with the bank;***

Or. en

**Amendment 168**  
**Ivailo Kalfin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 56**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***56. Believes, therefore, that amounts should be issued directly to the Member States for concrete projects alone and only if they are related exclusively to the decommissioning activity as such;***

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 169**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 56**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

56. Believes, therefore, that amounts

56. Believes, therefore, that amounts

should be issued directly to the Member States for concrete projects alone and only if they are related exclusively to the decommissioning activity as such;

should be issued directly to the Member States for concrete projects alone and only if they are related exclusively to the decommissioning activity as such; ***urges the Commission to scrutinise the use of funds following the same verification mechanism used in shared management within cohesion policy;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 170**

**Jens Geier**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 57**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

57. Calls on the Commission to draw up a report on the decommissioning processes in the three countries but also on experiences with the decommissioning of the nuclear power plant in Greifswald, with a view to establishing best practice, thereby creating a reference base for future decommissioning projects;

###### *Amendment*

57. Calls on the Commission to draw up a report on the decommissioning processes in the three countries but also on experiences with the decommissioning of the nuclear power plant in Greifswald, with a view to establishing ***technical and organisational*** best practice, thereby creating a reference base for future decommissioning projects;

Or. de

#### **Amendment 171**

**Laima Liucija Andrikiienė**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Citation 11 a (new)**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

***- notes that decommissioning of three nuclear power plants in Bulgaria, Lithuania and Slovakia shall be treated as three different cases when evaluating and setting further financial allocations;***

###### *Amendment*



**Amendment 172**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*- notes that taking into consideration the aspects of Lithuania's energy isolation, energy security, the additional burden to mitigate the economic and social consequences of the Ignalina NPP region will be far beyond the financial capacity of Lithuanian citizens;*